lishment of tariff subsidies for employees still on the workforce. The agreement provides for maintenance

of the economic benefit entailing the supply of electricity on favourable terms for its employees until they

retire if they are employed in one of the Group companies. An ad personam amount will be given once

the discount recognised is stopped when the employee retires. On the basis of this, the Energy Discount

provision is no longer subject to actuarial measurement.

The assumptions used for actuarial evaluations are shown hereunder:

108

AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2019 2018

Discount rate 0.80% 1.50%

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Turnover 0.50% 0.50%

Annual frequency of advances 3.00% 3.00%

A sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2019, related to the main actuarial assumptions included in the

calculation model is shown hereunder, considering the base line scenario described above and increas-

ing and decreasing the annual average discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate.

The results obtained can be summarised in the following table:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

Discount rate
+0.50%

Discount rate
-0.50%

Inflation rate
+0.25%

Inflation rate
-0.25%

Turnover rate
+2%

Turnover rate
-2%

Employee
termination
benefits 2,261 2,473 2,395 2,333 2,335 2,372

8.17 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT)

The table hereunder shows current and non-current financial liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 2018:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2019 2018 Variazione

CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT

Payables due to banks 116,984 97,904 132,174 115,853 (15,190) (17,949)

Bond loans - 5,052 - 5,052 - -

IRS derivatives 497 6,806 - 3,823 497 2,983

Payables for cash pooling to subsidiaries 108,963 - 130,859 - (21,896) -

Payables due to other lenders 600 3,241 - - 600 3,241

Other financial payables 39,703 3,200 10,539 3,200 29,164 -

TOTAL 266,747 116,203 273,572 127,928 (6,825) (11,725)

Payables due to banks include mortgages taken out with various banks (115,889 thousand euro), short-

term loans (85,000 thousand euro), and other amounts due to banks (13,999 thousand euro).

As regards mortgages, the Company has two loans that it has taken out from Banca Intesa and the

European Investment Bank (EIB) for a residual carrying amount at 31 December 2019 of 15,889 thousand

euro and 100,000 thousand euro, respectively. Those loans are subject to the usual financial covenants

required by the financial system, determined on economic and financial values; during the last verifica-